

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Appeal No. SC97626**

---

**SOPHIAN PLAZA ASSOCIATION, et al.,**

Respondents,

v.

**CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,**

Appellant.

---

**Appellant's Substitute Brief**

---

Original Proceeding from the Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri  
Case No. 15AE-CV00546

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District  
Case No. WD80678

---

Office of the City Attorney

Tara M. Kelly # 64624  
Associate City Attorney  
414 East 12<sup>th</sup> Street  
2300 City Hall  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
Telephone: (816) 513-3117  
Facsimile: (816) 513-3133  
Tara.Kelly@kcmo.org

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Jurisdictional Statement .....15**

**Statement of Facts .....16**

**A. Kansas City creates a tax-funded trash program for single family homes and small attached dwellings. ....16**

**B. Litigation ending in 1976 led to City payments to owners of commercial apartment buildings and trailer parks that were excluded from the City’s trash program. ....16**

**C. The City’s solid waste ordinances changed significantly in the 2000s. ....18**

**D. The City’s subsequent elimination of the payments to larger buildings prompted this litigation by owners who benefitted from – but were never parties to – the 1970s litigation.....19**

**Points Relied On .....21**

**Argument.....24**

**Part I: The trial court erred in entering a judgment, as the Class did not have standing.....24**

**I. The trial court erred in entering a judgment because the Class lack standing to sue for contempt, in that its members were not parties to the original 1970s lawsuits. ....25**

**A. Preservation of Error .....25**

B. Standard of Review .....25

C. The Class and its members lack standing to bring a contempt claim against the City because civil contempt is available only to a party to the original action. ....25

**II. The trial court erred in entering a judgment because the Class lacked standing to sue for breach of contract of the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement in that plaintiffs failed to show that they were parties to the agreement or category of third-party beneficiaries with a right to claim standing. ....27**

A. Preservation of Error .....27

B. Standard of Review .....27

C. The Class lacks standing to bring a breach of contract claim because neither it, nor its members, were parties to the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement. ....28

1. The Class members were not parties to the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement.....28

2. There is no third-party beneficiary standing to sue a municipality as allowing such a suit would not comply with the mandatory strictures of RSMo. § 432.070. ....29

3. Even if § 432.070 did allow third-party contractual standing against a municipality, the Class does not qualify and still, therefore, lacks standing to bring a breach of contract suit on the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement.....31

**Part II: There is no basis in law for the Class’ theories of recovery, as the Modified Judgment and the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement were not valid.....33**

**III. The trial court erred in finding contempt because the 1976 Modified Judgment was not a valid order in that the circuit court in 1976 lacked personal jurisdiction over “similarly situated properties.” .....34**

A. Preservation of Error .....34

B. Standard of Review .....34

C. The 1976 Modified Judgment was void and not a “lawful order” as the 1976 court lacked personal jurisdiction over “similarly situated properties.” ....35

D. The City cannot consent to, or “invite error” by consenting to, personal jurisdiction exercised by the 1976 court. ....38

1. The City did not and could not “consent” to the personal jurisdiction of a party opponent because the method of consent – the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement – was a legal nullity and personal jurisdiction can only be waived by the individual affected, not the party opponent.....38

2. Judicial estoppel should not preclude the assertion of the 1976 trial court’s lack of personal jurisdiction as the non-exclusive factors favor allowing the argument, as do the equities involved.....39

**IV. The trial court erred in holding the City in contempt of the Modified Judgment because the Modified Judgment is void as it violates the Missouri Constitution, Article 2, section 1 requiring a separation of powers in that the 1976 trial court went beyond finding an equal protection violation to entering a perpetual judgment that included the specifics of a solid waste ordinance. ....41**

- A. Preservation of Error .....41
- B. Standard of Review .....41
- C. The 1976 Modified Judgment was void and not a “lawful order,” as it violated the separation of powers.....42
  - 1. The 1976 court violated the separation of powers by assuming the legislative lawmaking powers given to the City’s Council, thereby making the 1976 Modified Judgment unconstitutional. ....43
  - 2. The 1976 court violated the separation of powers by interfering with the City’s ability to pass an ordinance repealing the trash rebate program at any time in the future without the court’s permission. ....46
- D. The trial court erred in granting partial summary judgment on the separation of powers affirmative defense. ....48
  - 1. The trial court erred in finding that the City had waived its separation of powers argument, because waiver is unavailable for constitutional questions concerning the system of checks and balances.....48
  - 2. The trial court erred in finding that the City was estopped from litigating the separation of powers affirmative defense, because the elements of judicial estoppel favor allowing the consideration of the constitutionality of the 1976 Modified Judgment.....50
- V. The trial court erred in finding the City breached the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement because the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement is a void contract that does not comply with RSMo. § 432.070, in that the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement was not within the scope of the City’s powers nor expressly**

**authorized by law, nor signed by an individual with the ability to bind the City in contract, and lacks the certification of the Director of Finance. ..51**

A. Preservation of Error .....51

B. Standard of Review .....52

C. All contracts with a municipal entity are required to meet the strictures of RSMo. § 432.070 or will be void. ....52

D. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement is a void contract. ....53

1. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement is void as it contracts away the City’s police power of regulating solid waste. ....54

2. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement is void as it binds future City Councils. ....58

3. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement is void as it lacked certification from the Director of Finance. ....60

4. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement is void, as the Assistant City Attorney in 1976 had no authority to bind the City in contract.....62

**Part III: The judgment was erroneous because no evidence exists to show that performance under the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement was tendered and the order for specific performance violates the separation of powers. ....64**

**VI. The trial court erred in concluding that the City breached the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement and was therefore liable for breach of contract, because that conclusion is not supported by substantial evidence and is against the weight of the evidence, in that the Class failed to produce any evidence that it performed or tendered performance. ....64**

A. Preservation of Error .....64

B. Standard of Review .....65

C. The Class failed to produce any evidence that it performed or tendered performance of the 1976 Stipulation and Agreement. ....65

**VII. The trial court erred in ordering specific performance to provide trash service or the Apartment Rebate Program because doing so violates Article 2, section 1 of the Missouri Constitution, in that it requires the City to appropriate money and act contrary to a validly enacted ordinance whose constitutionality has not been challenged. ....68**

A. Preservation of Error .....68

B. Standard of Review .....69

C. As a charter city, the City has the right to pass ordinances that are presumed valid, and to appropriate money in the way it sees fit, and the trial court has impeded both rights in ordering specific performance. ....69

**Part IV: The attorneys’ fee award was not proper. ....71**

**VIII. The trial court erred in its attorneys’ fees award because it had no legal authority to enter an award for attorneys’ fees in that it awarded attorneys’ fees against a sovereign without a waiver. ....71**

A. Preservation of Error .....71

B. Standard of Review .....71

C. The 2016 trial court erred in awarding costs and attorneys’ fees against the City because attorneys’ fees cannot be assessed against the sovereign. ....71

**Conclusion .....72**

**Certificates of Compliance and Service.....73**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albright v. Fisher</i> , 64 S.W. 106 (Mo. 1901) .....	22, 46, 47, 70
<i>Allen v. City of Fredericktown</i> , 591 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. App. 1979) .....	63, 64
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	22, 42, 43, 44, 48
<i>Baker–Smith Sheet Metal, Inc. v. Bldg. Erection Servs. Co.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. App. 2001).....	52, 65
<i>Ballman v. O’Fallon Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	55
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. 2001) .....	45
<i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 914 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1995).....	21, 37, 38
<i>Beil v. Gaertner</i> , 197 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. 1946).....	33
<i>Birdsong v. Children’s Div., Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 461 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. App. 2015).....	71
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mo. v. Nixon</i> , 81 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	25, 27
<i>Bride v. City of Slater</i> , 263 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. 1953).....	53, 61
<i>Brooke Drywall of Columbia, Inc. v. Bldg. Const. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 361 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. 2011).....	52, 65
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 152 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. App. 2005).....	34, 41, 69
<i>Brown v. Raffety</i> , 136 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. 1940) .....	45
<i>Burger v. City of Springfield</i> , 323 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1959) .....	53
<i>Catapult Learning, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:07CV935SNL, 2007 WL 2736271 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 17, 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Champ v. Poelker</i> , 755 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1988) .....	26
<i>Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	21, 26
<i>City of Charleston ex rel. Brady v. McCutcheon</i> , 227 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. banc 1950).....	45
<i>City of Dardenne Prairie v. Adams Concrete &amp; Masonry, LLC</i> , 529 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. 2017).....	29, 30, 63, 64
<i>City of Fenton v. Exec. Int’l Inn, Inc.</i> , 740 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. App. 1987).....	40

*City of Hamilton v. Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 2 of Caldwell Cty.*, 849 S.W.2d 96  
(Mo. App. 1993)..... 55

*City of Kansas City v. McGary*, 218 S.W.3d 449 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 49

*City of Kansas City v. Southwest Tracor, Inc.*, 71 S.W.3d 211  
(Mo. App. 2002)..... 29, 31, 54

*City of St. Louis v. Cavanaugh*, 207 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. 1947)..... 22, 59, 60

*Coal. to Pres. Educ. on the Westside v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City*, 649 S.W.2d 533  
(Mo. App. 1983)..... 55

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 49, 50

*Coop. Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis*, 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017) ..... 69

*Craig v. City of Macon*, 543 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 56

*D.R.P. v. M.P.P.*, 484 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. 2016) ..... 26

*Damon v. City of Kansas City*, 419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. 2013) ..... 49

*Donovan v. Kansas City*, 175 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1943) ..... 22, 53, 60, 61, 62

*E. Missouri Coal. of Police, Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 15 v. City of Chesterfield*,  
386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. 2012)..... 44, 45

*E. Mo. Laborers Dist. Council v. St. Louis Cty.*, 781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989) .... 25, 26

*Edwards v. Durham*, 346 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. 1961)..... 39

*Engelage v. City of Warrenton*, 378 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 55, 56

*Epstein v. Villa Dorado Condo. Ass’n, Inc.*, 316 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. 2010) .. 21, 36, 37

*Evans v. City of Chicago*, 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 58, 59

*Farm & Home Inv. Co. v. Gannon*, 622 S.W.2d 305 (Mo. App. 1981)..... 55, 56, 57

*Farmer v. Kinder*, 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 25, 26

*Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. G. III Investments, Ltd.*, 761 S.W.2d 201 (Mo. App. 1988) ... 32

*Frankel v. Moskovitz*, 503 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. App. 1973) ..... 21, 26

*Gill Const., Inc. v. 18th & Vine Auth.*, 157 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 29, 53, 54, 55

*Grider v. Tingle*, 325 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 52, 65

*H & B Masonry Co. v. Davis*, 32 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 34, 41, 69

*Harness v. Wallace*, 167 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 52, 65

*Hoevelman v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R2 of Crawford Cty.*, 452 S.W.2d 298  
(Mo. App. 1970)..... 61

*Holt v. McLaughlin*, 210 S.W.2d 1006 (Mo. 1948) ..... 26

*Hussmann Corp. v. UQM Elecs., Inc.*, 172 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 48, 49

*Huttig v. City of Richmond Heights*, 372 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1963) ..... 44

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 43

*In Interest of K.P.B.*, 642 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1982)..... 71

*In re J.D.S.*, 482 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 40, 41

*In re Marriage of Hendrix*, 183 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 39

*Int’l Motor Co. v. Boghosian Motor Co.*, 914 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 35

*Ishmon v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Com’rs*, 415 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2013) ..... 50

*ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.*, 854 S.W.2d 371  
(Mo. banc 1993)..... 42

*J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla*, 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 21, 35, 36

*Jafarian-Kerman v. Jafarian-Kerman*, 424 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. App. 1967) ..... 26

*Kansas City v. Rathford*, 186 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. 1945) ..... 53

*Kennedy v. City of St. Louis*, 749 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. App. 1988) ..... 53, 63

*Keveney v. Missouri Military Acad.*, 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2010) .... 22, 54, 65, 66, 67

*Kilmer v. Mun*, 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 43

*Kindred v. City of Smithville*, 292 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. App. 2009) ..... 55

*L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Pkwy. Shopping Ctr. Co.*, 75 S.W.3d 247  
(Mo. banc 2002) ..... 21, 31, 32

*La Presto v. La Presto*, 285 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. 1955)..... 33, 34

*Lenette Realty & Investment Co. v. City of Chesterfield*, 35 S.W.3d 399  
(Mo. App. 2000)..... 44

*Lodge of the Ozarks, Inc. v. City of Branson*, 796 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. App. 1990) ..... 55

*Manning v. Fedotin*, 64 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2002) ..... 36

*Mays-Maune & Assoc., Inc. v. Werner Bros., Inc.*, 139 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. App. 2004).... 30

*McBee v. Gustaaf Vandecnocke Revocable Trust*, 986 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 69

*McCollum v. Dir. of Revenue*, 906 S.W.2d 368 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 69

*Missouri Hosp. Ass’n v. Air Conservation Comm’n of State of Mo.*, 900 S.W.2d 263  
(Mo. App. 1995)..... 23, 71

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 34, 41, 69

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..... 42

*N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*, 458 U.S. 50 (1982) ..... 50

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 40

*Newsome v. Kansas City, Missouri School District*, 520 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2017) .. 30

*Noble v. Shawnee Gun Shop, Inc.*, 316 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 34

*OFW Corp. v. City of Columbia*, 893 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 32

*Pace Const. Co. v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n*, 759 S.W.2d 272  
(Mo. App. 1988)..... 26

*Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.*, 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 43

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State v. Mo. Gas Energy*, 388 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. 2012) ..... 30

*R.K. Matthews Inv., Inc. v. Beulah Mae Hous., LLC*, 379 S.W.3d 890  
(Mo. App. 2012)..... 66

*Rebman v. Parson*, Case No. SC97307, 2019 WL 1613630  
(Mo. banc Apr. 16, 2019)..... 23, 70

*Reimer v. Hayes*, 365 S.W.3d 280 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 33

*Rhodes v. Bell*, 130 S.W. 465 (Mo. App. 1910)..... 42

*Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm'n*, 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1993) ..... 23, 71

*Rosenthal v. Jordan*, 783 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 66

*Simpson v. Kilcher*, 749 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. banc 1988) ..... 43

*Sophian Plaza v. City of Kansas City*, Case No. WD80678, 2018 WL 5795541  
(Mo. App. Nov. 6, 2018)..... 38

*St. Charles Cty. v. A Joint Bd. Or Comm’n*, 184 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 57, 60

*St. Louis Children's Hosp. v. Conway*, 582 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. 1979)..... 32

*State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research*, 956 S.W.2d 228  
(Mo. banc 1997) ..... 42, 43

*State ex inf. Ashcroft v. Riley*, 590 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. 1979) ..... 71

*State ex inf. Hannah ex rel. Christ v. City of St. Charles*, 676 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. 1984)... 56

*State ex rel. Crow v. West Side St. Ry. Co.*, 47 S.W. 959 (Mo. banc 1898)..... 45

*State ex rel. E.A. Martin Mach. Co. v. Line One, Inc.*, 111 S.W.3d 924  
(Mo. App. 2003)..... 33

*State ex rel. Gen. Credit Acceptance Co., LLC v. Vincent*, 570 S.W.3d 42  
(Mo. banc 2019)..... 33

*State ex rel. Lambert v. Flynn*, 154 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1941)..... 39

*State ex rel. Niess v. Junkins*, 572 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 37

*State ex rel. RAS Inv., Inc. v. Landon*, 75 S.W.3d 847 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 72

*State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. City of Washington*, 533 S.W.2d 555  
(Mo. 1976)..... 54

*State on Info. of Danforth v. Banks*, 454 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. banc 1971) ..... 42

*State v. Kinder*, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 43

*State v. Middleton*, 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. 1999)..... 49

*State v. Page*, 186 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. App. 1945)..... 49

*State v. Poelker*, 378 S.W.2d 491, (Mo. banc 1964) ..... 49

*State v. Sharp*, 533 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 49

*Stewart v. City of Springfield*, 165 S.W.2d 626 (Mo. 1942) ..... 55

*The Lamar Company, LLC v. City of Columbia*, 512 S.W.3d 774  
(Mo. App. 2016)..... 22, 57, 58

*Treme v. St. Louis Cty.*, 609 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App. 1980) ..... 45

*Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, Bar Comm. v. Fahey*, 583 S.W.2d 171  
(Mo. banc 1979)..... 35

*Vacca v. Mo. Dep't of Labor and Industrial Relations*, No. SC96911, 2019 WL 1247074  
(Mo. banc Mar. 19, 2019) ..... 39, 40, 51

*Verni v. Cleveland Chiropractic College*, 212 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 21, 28

*W. Virginia Coal Co. of Mo. v. City of St. Louis*, 25 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. 1930)..... 53

*Walsh v. City of Kansas City*, 481 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 42

*Walters v. Walters*, 181 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 26, 35  
*Wildflower Cmty. Ass’n, Inc. v. Rinderknecht*, 25 S.W.3d 530 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 52, 65  
*Williams Pipeline Co. v. Allison & Alexander, Inc.*, 80 S.W.3d 829 (Mo. App. 2002).... 27  
*Wright v. Mullen*, 659 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. App. 1983)..... 34  
*Wuebbeling v. Clark*, 502 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 35  
*Zeitinger v. Mitchell*, 244 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. 1951) ..... 35

**Statutes**

Mo. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 22, 42, 43, 68  
 Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 ..... 15  
 Mo. Const. art. VI, § 19(a) ..... 23, 56, 69  
 Mo. Const. art. VI, §§ 23, 25 ..... 21, 32  
 RSMo. § 432.070.....*passim*  
 Section 3349, R.S. 1939 ..... 61, 62  
 § 260.215 RSMo..... 56

**Other**

Mo. S. Ct Rule 84.13(b) ..... 52, 65  
 Mo. S. Ct Rule 92.02(e)..... 21, 26, 27  
 Mo. Opinion No. 189, 1977 WL 33720 (Oct. 24, 1977)..... 56
